RESOLUTION NO. ____ FOR YEAR 1932 BEFORE THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON, IN LINN COUNTY. STATE OF OREGON.

In The matter of the Vacation of of Portion of Second Street from Tangent Street North to Morton Street in the City of Lebanon in Linn County, State of Oregon.

¢.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, John Summers, N. M. Newport and Fred Kerr, the Directors of School District No. 16 in Linn County, Oregon, and W. M. Brown President and J. M. Burtenshaw Secretary of the board of Truestees of the Santiam Academy have filed a petition with the Recorder of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, asking and petitioning for the vacation of all that part and portion of Second Street between the North line of Tangent Street and the South Line of Morton Street in the City of Lebanon, in Linn County, Oregon,

And it appearing to the Council from investigation and the said petition the said petitioners are the owners in fee simple of all the real property and landabutting upon and adjacent to that portion and part of the said street asked and petitioned to be vacated and that the petitionersare the only persons particularly affected by the vacation of the said portion of the said street.

And it appearing from the said petition to the said council that it is for the best interest of the said petitioners and the city of Lebanon and its inhabitants and the general public and all persons concenned that the said petition should be granted and the said street vacated as asked for.

IT IS THEREFORE HEREBY RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Lebanon, in Linn County, Oregon, that Tuesday the **Less** day of *Marles* February, 1932 at the hour of 8 o'clock P. M. of said day at the council chambers in the City Hall in the said City of Lebanon, be and the same is hereby fixed and set as the time and place for hearing any and all objections and remonstrances against the said petition or the vacation of the said portion... of the said Street as asked for the said petition. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the said Common Council of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, That all persons having any objection or remonstrances against the petition or the vacation of the said portion of the said street, file the same with the recorder of the said City of Lebanon, Oregon, in writing, on or before the said time and that the same be heard at the said time and place.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE SAID Common Council that the recorder of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, be and he is hereby directed to give due and legal notice to all persons concerned of the time and place of the said hearing, which notice shall be given by posting three copies thereof is three of the most public or conspicuous places in the city of Lebanon, and by publishing a notice thereof in the Lebanon Express a news paper as defined by law published in the City of Lebanon, for four successive weeks, and that the said notices be so posted at least thirty days prior to the time gixed for the said hearing, and the first notice be so published thirty days prior to the said time fixed for such hearing. And if no objections or remonstrance is so made or filed the same with be taken as confessed and the said petition and vacation will be granted as prayed for.

Passed by the Council on this the 16th day of Hanuary, 1932 upon roll call and the vote of the council taken by aye and nay votes and entered in the journal of council proceedings.

Approved by the Maytor this <u>19</u> day of ^January, 1932. <u>MMMMMMMMM</u> Mayor Attest <u>Witman</u> Recorder.